

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR**

**Order Sheet**

**CONT No. 653 of 2019**

Dr. Seema Jaiswal **Versus** Mrs. Soma Bhattacharya & ors.

12/01/2024	<p>Shri Neeraj Choubey, counsel for the petitioner.</p> <p>Ms. Surya Kawalkar Dangi, counsel for the respondents.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that earlier pursuant to termination order a writ petition was filed bearing number WPS No.5137/2017. Subsequently, she joined her service and all of a sudden she was restrained to enter into the premises of the college and therefore the contempt petition has been filed.</p> <p>Per contra, learned counsel for the respondents would submit that till 9 months after she joined back she was in the college and thereafter her services were transferred to OPD but she did not join there.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that till date the petitioner has not been paid the salary without any lawful termination.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the respondents seeks time to submit whether any further DE was carried out after notice to the petitioner.</p> <p>List the case in the next week.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Sd/-</p> <p style="text-align: right;">(Goutam Bhaduri) Judge</p>